Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday 29th July 2013
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application to Vary a Premises Licence: Horseshoe Inn, Sandbach Road,
Lawton Heath End, Church Lawton, ST7 3RA (Pages 5 - 40)

To consider an application by Punch Taverns Plc to vary a Premises Licence in
respect of the Horseshoe Inn, Sandbach Road, Lawton Heath End, Church Lawton

4. Application to Vary a Premises Licence: Legh Arms, Brook Street, Knutsford,
WA16 8EB (Pages 41 - 76)

To consider an application by Marston’s Plc to vary a Premises Licence in respect of
the Legh Arms, Brook Street, Knutsford

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS - LICENSING ACT 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full
Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

e The Com
[...]
ub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 5 Agenda ltem 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Monday 29" July 2013 at 10am

Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer

Subject/Title: Application to Vary a Premises Licence:
Horseshoe Inn, Sandbach Road, Lawton Heath End,
Church Lawton, ST7 3RA

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an Application to Vary a Premises Licence
under the Licensing Act 2003 and the proposed operating schedule together
with details of relevant representations received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the Application
to Vary a Premises Licence by Punch Taverns Plc in respect of:

Horseshoe Inn
Sandbach Road
Lawton Heath End
Church Lawton
Stoke on Trent
ST7 3RA

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion.

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to, and
should provide reason(s) for any decision taken, or where they might consider
departing in any way from the Policy or Guidance.

2.4 Licensing Objectives / Guidance / Policy Considerations

2.41The relevant representations engage the licensing objectives. The Sub-
Committee in respect of this application is referred to the Guidance issued
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, specifically those sections relating
to the licensing objectives, premises licenses and hearings. The licensing
objectives are (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the
prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from harm.



2.5

Page 6

Statement of Licensing Policy

2.5.
[...]
of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

The application, received on the 30" May 2013, is for the grant of a Variation
of the Premises Licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the proposed variation is as follows:
. To extend the hours for all existing licensable activities.
. To extend the opening hours of the premises.
. To add the provision of Late Night Refreshment.
. Structural alterations to the layout of the premises.
The hours applied for are as follows:
. Sale and Supply of Alcohol
Sunday to Thursday 08:00 to midnight
Friday and Saturday 08.00 to 01:30 hours
. All Existing Regulated Entertainment
Sunday to Thursday 08:00 to midnight
Friday and Saturday 08.00 to 01:30 hours
. Late Night Refreshment
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to midnight
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 01:30 hours
. Opening Hours of the Premises
Sunday to Thursday 08.00 to 00.30 hours
Friday and Saturday 08.00 to 02.00 hours

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1 of this report.

A copy of the existing Premises Licence Summary and Conditions is attached
as Appendix 2 of this report.

The Designated Premises Supervisor is Mujdat Karatas.

Relevant Representations



Page 8

Responsible Authorities:

10.7.1The Police Licensing Officer states: Can | take this opportunity to
acknowledge receipt of the following application to which the police make no
representations: Application to vary a Premises Licence - Horseshoe Inn,
Sandbach Road, Lawton Heath End, Church Lawton, Stoke on Trent, ST7
3RA.

10.7.2The Environmental Health Officer states: Date received: 30.05.13 name of
applicant:  The Horseshoe Inn, address to which application relates:
Sandbach Road, Lawton Heath End, Church Lawton, Stoke-On-Trent, ST7
3RA. Proposed Conditions: the following conditions should be applied for the
Prevention of Public Nuisance: All necessary steps shall be taken to ensure
that any noise from the premises shall not b
[...]
 2 letters of objection to this application, which
have been deemed relevant. One of the letters of objection is from a local
resident and the other is from Church Lawton Parish Council. Copies of
these objections are at appendices 5 and 6 of this report.

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Mrs N Cadman

Designation: Licensing Officer

Tel No: 01270 685957

Email: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Application form

Appendix 2 Existing Premises Licence Summary, Conditions & Plan

Appendix 3 Proposed plan of Premises (larger copies will be available at
the meeting)

Appendix 4 Plan of the area

Appendices 5 & 6 Letters of objection



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11
APPENDIX -1

[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional).]
Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that

your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We | Punch Taverns PLC

(Insert name(s) of applicant)

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number

LAPRE/0751/05

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Horseshoe Inn
Sandbach Road, Lawton Heath End
Church Lawton

OUR REFERENCE: DA/27844/**/897787/]GC
Post town STOKE-ON-TRENT Post code ST 7 3RA

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises [£32,250.00




Pa
[...]
the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other
duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the applicant,

please state in what capacity.

LT
Signature vac))r?::\ o DO
\
Date 29 May 2013 |
Capacity | Solicitors for the applicant |

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises
licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance

note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Ford & Warren Solicitors
Westgate Point
Westgate

Our ref: DA/27844/897787/JGC

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 13)

Post town

LEEDS

Post code

LS12AX

Telephone number (if any)

l0113 243 6601

clientmail@forwarn.com

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)




PART B
Premises Licence Summary

Premises Licence Number:

Premises Details

APPENDIX -2

LAPRE/0751/05 |

Postal address of Premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

The Horseshoe Inn

Sandbach Road

Lawton Heath End

Church Lawton, Stoke-On-Trent

Post Town: Alsager

Post Code: ST7 3RA

Telephone Number: 01270 876070

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Supply of Alcohol

Performance of Recorded Music
Performance of Live Music
Making Music

Provision of facilities for Dancing
Similar Regulated Entertainment

The time the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

All permitted licensable activities

Monday To Saturday 10:00 - 00:00
Sunday 12.00 - 00.00

Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday of every Bank Holiday, Thursday of Easter weekend,
Christmas Eve and Boxing Day - one additional hour on to the finishing time




Page 31

The opening hours of the Premises:

M
[...]
2

10.3

Page 43

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

The application, received on the 4™ June 2013, is for the grant of a Variation
of the Premises Licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the proposed variation is as follows:

To extend the hours for all existing licensable activities.
To extend the opening hours of the premises.
To amend the plan attached to the Premises Licence.

To amend the conditions attached to the Premises Licence.

The hours applied for are as follows:

Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Sunday to Thursday 08:00 to 01.00 hours

Friday and Saturday 08.00 to 02.00 hours

With non standard timings: terminal hour of 02.00 hours on a Sunday
preceding a statutory Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day.
On the occasion of British Summertime an additional hour is requested.

All Existing Regulated Entertainment
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 01.00 hours
Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 02.00 hours
With non standard timings: terminal hour of 02.00 hours on a Sunday
preceding a statutory Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day.
On the occasion of British Summertime an additional hour is requested.

Late Night Refreshment

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 to 01.00 hours

Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02.00 hours

With non standard timings: terminal hour of 02.00 hours on a Sunday
preceding a statutory Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day.
On the occasion of British Summertime an additional hour is requested.

Opening Hours of the Premises

Sunday to Thursday 08.00 to 01.30 hours

Friday and Saturday 08.00 to 02.30 hours

With non standard timings: terminal hour of 02.30 hours on a Sunday
preceding a statutory Bank Holiday, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day.
On the occasion of British Summertime an additional hour is requested.



Page 44

= Application is mad
[...]
East For help contact
Application to vary a premises licence licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk
Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 0300 123 5015

* required information

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unigue reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.
You can put what you want here to help you
N
Yourreference JR/Legh track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.
Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Ez;;?fo(:rif yog 5;: :;g;);y:)legs‘on );mguown
on be iness you own or
® Yes (0 No work for.
Applicant Details
* First name [Marston's PLC E
* Family name [n/a |
# E-mail nikki.rennie@flintbishop.co.uk
Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

7 Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

is the applicant:

& Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader A sole trader is a business owned by one
) o person without any special legal structure.
C  Applying as an individual Applying as an individual means the

applicant is applying so the applicant can be
employed, or for some other personal reason,
such as following a hobby.

Applicant Business

* s the applicant's business (& Yes C No
registered in the UK with
Companies House?

¥ Registration number 00031461

) If the applicant's business is registered, use
* Business name Marston's PLC its registered name.
* VAT number GB 100019352 E(Srt\;/r:?ne“ if the applicant is not registered
* Legal status Public Limited Company

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Page 46

Continued from previous page...

* Applicant’s position in the ) - -
business Licensing Assistant
Home country United Kingdom
Registered Address

* Building number or name tMarston's House

|
* Street lBrewery Road |
District l !
* City or town [Wofverham pton |
County or administrative area 5 I
¥ Postc
[...]
-49999 £24,000.00
Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00
Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00
Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00
Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00
Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00
* Fee amount (£) 190.00
ATTACHMENTS

AUTHORITY POSTAL ADDRESS

Address

Building number or name

Street

City or town

| |

| |

District [ |
| |

|

County or administrative area [

Postcode |

Country [United Kingdom |

DECLARATION

. //we understand it is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under section 158 of the
licensing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

J  Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 62

Continued from previous page...

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name l |

* Capacity [ i

Date (dd/mm/yyyy) ]

One you're finished you need to do the following:

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking to file/save as...

2. Go back to https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/cheshire-east/change-
continue with your application

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

1 to upload this file and

© Queen's Printer and Controlter of HMSQ 2009




Page:B3is-,
R z}g‘& A

Cheshire East)).

A

&5

Council%’ APPENQI)(~2 o

PART B
Premises Licence Summary

Premises Licence Number: [

PR/0076 |

Premises Details

Postal address of Premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

Legh Arms
Brook Street

Post Town: Knutsford Post Code: WA16 8EB

Telephone Number: 01565 633420

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Live Music

Recorded Music

Performance of Dance

Film Exhibitions

Sale and supply of aicohol

indoor sporting events

Provision 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 29th July, 2013 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors H Davenport and M Hardy 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

10 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE: HORSESHOE INN, 
SANDBACH ROAD, LAWTON HEATH END, CHURCH LAWTON, ST7 
3RA  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to vary 
the Premises Licence for the Horseshoe Inn, Sandbach Road, Lawton 
Heath End, Church Lawton. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
• a representative of the applicant 
• a legal representative on behalf of the applicant 
• a representative of the Environmental Health Service 
• Councillor R Bailey, Ward Councillor, representing a local resident and 
Church Lawton Parish Council 
 
Following the Licensing Officer’s introduction of the application, the 
meeting was adjourned to allow the applicant’s representatives to discuss 
proposed amendments to the operating schedule with Councillor Bailey, 
the Environmental Health Officer and the Licensing Officer.  Councillor 
Bailey then withdrew the objection on behalf of both objectors, and the 



Environmental Health Officer confirmed that she was no longer requesting 
extra conditions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application for a variation be granted, subject to 
agreed amendments to the operating schedule as follows: 
 
The terminal hour for the sale and supply of alcohol: 
Friday and Saturday 08:00 to 01:00 
 
The terminal hour for all Existing Regulated Entertainment: 
Friday and Saturday 08:00 to 01:00 
 
The terminal hour for late night refreshment 
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 01:00 
 
Opening Hours of the Premises: 
Friday and Saturday 08:00 to 01:30 
 

13 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE: LEGH ARMS, 
BROOK STREET, KNUTSFORD, WA16 8EB  
 
The Chairman reported that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.22 am 

 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 

 
 


